Travis Price
Plaintiff,
v.
City of Rock Hill and Ralph Norman, in his
individual capacity,
Defendants.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
)
) CASE NO.: 2021-CP-16-________
)
)
)
)
)
SUMMONS
)
(Jury Trial Requested)
)
)
)
)
)

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to answer the Complaint in this action
of which a copy is herewith served upon you, and to serve a copy of your answer to the said
Complaint on the subscribers at their office at 104 Bridge Street, Bamberg, SC 29003, within thirty
(30) days after the service hereof, exclusive of the date of such service; and if you fail to answer
the Complaint within the aforementioned time, the Plaintiff in this action will apply to the Court
for the relief demanded in this Complaint, and a judgment by default will be rendered against you
for the relief demanded in this Complaint.

BAMBERG LEGAL, LLC
Date: July 19, 2021
/s/ Justin T. Bamberg_____________
Justin T. Bamberg, Esquire
(SC Bar No. 100337)
BAMBERG LEGAL, LLC
104 Bridge Street
Bamberg, South Carolina 29003
Phone: (803) 956-5088
Fax: (803) 956-5094
Email: jbamberg@bamberglegal.com
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF YORK

)
)
COUNTY OF YORK
)
)
Travis Price
)
)
Plaintiff,
)
)
vs.
)
)
City of Rock Hill and Ralph Norman,)
in his individual capacity,
)
)
Defendants.
)
_______________________
)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CASE NO.: 2021-CP-16-________

COMPLAINT
(Jury Trial Requested)

The Plaintiff named herein, complaining of the Defendant City of Rock Hill, would
respectfully show unto this Honorable Court and allege as follows:
Parties
1. The Plaintiff, Travis Price, is a citizen and resident of the City of Rock Hill, County of
York, State of South Carolina. Plaintiff does not have a criminal record, works full-time in a local
chemical plant from 3:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m. daily, is paid hourly on his job, and is a 34yr old father
of two young children.
2. The Defendant City of Rock Hill (hereinafter “City”) is a governmental agency/entity
existing under the laws of the State of South Carolina. At all times hereinafter mentioned in this
lawsuit, the Defendant City acted and carried on its business by and through its agents, servants,
and/or employees. Additionally, these agents, servants, and/or employees (including but not
limited to the law enforcement personnel mentioned below) were operating within the scope of
their officially assigned and/or compensated duties.
3. The Carolina Panthers are relocating their team headquarters to Defendant City, the
development of which will also include indoor and outdoor practice facilities and corporate offices.
2
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

prominent South Carolina real estate developer who also happens to serve as the U.S. House
Representative for South Carolina’s 5th Congressional District with a principal place of business
and primary residency in Rock Hill, South Carolina, County of York.
5. According to “www.electralphnorman.com”, Defendant Norman’s property and
construction company is “one of the foremost commercial real estate development firms in the
region”, and he believes “[w]e must always protect civil liberties and promote a fair society – one
that is blind to race, nationality, gender, and religion.”
6. Defendant Norman has over four decades in construction and real estate through his
company, the Warren Norman Company located in Rock Hill, a company which develops between
$20 Million and $50 Million of commercial real estate annually. Since 2000, Defendant Norman
has helped develop over 800,000 square feet of commercial property and developed large-scale
commercial developments in excess of $15 Million. Defendant Norman’s portfolio of properties
include:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.

Pendleton Village, a retail strip center in Fort Mill;
A 104,349 storage facility on Highway 160 in Fort Mill;
Hampton Inn & Suites, a 102 room hotel in Fort Mill;
Redevelopment of the Rock Hill Coca-Cola Bottling Company plant;
High Point Crossing in Rock Hill;
Fountain Park Place, a 48,000sqft professional office building in Rock Hill
including partnership with the City of Rock Hill; for which Warren Norman is also
leasing agent;
g. Rock Hill Galleria, a 704,132sqft enclosing shopping mall located off of I-77 and
anchored by Belk and JCPenney along with Shoe Department, Rue21, Victoria’s
Secret, American Eagle, Hibbett Sports, Escape Eight and others.
7. While Plaintiff was still facing criminal charges and Defendant Norman’s defamatory
statement was still online being viewed by thousands of people, his company announced on July
6, 2021, that Kung Fu Tea signed a lease at Warren Norman’s new retail building in Rock Hill.
3
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4. The Defendant, Ralph Norman, in his individual capacity (hereinafter “Norman”) is a

next to Chipotle Mexican Grill, another Warren Norman tenant.
8. Warren Norman Capital is partner company of Defendant Norman’s Warren Norman
Company and is a private equity firm focused on investing in hotel assets which Defendant
Norman also owns, controls, and/or receives substantial financial benefit from. It manages capital
with the goal of creating long term wealth through the development and acquisition of hotel
properties across the Southeastern United States. Defendant Norman’s Warren Norman Capital
generally looks for opportunities in the $15 Million to $25 Million range but has participated in
projects in excess of $75 Million.
9. At all times relevant herein, the City of Rock Hill Police Department and its officers
involved in the underlying complained of incident(s) were working in conjunction with each other
in furtherance of the City’s business and each caused and/or contributed to the complained upon
incident(s) and injuries sustained by Plaintiff.
10. At all times relevant hereto, Defendant City of Rock Hill and Defendant Norman relied on
each other’s public and private support and had ongoing partnerships with each other which were
mutually beneficial to both parties, including a direct financial benefit to Defendant Norman in his
individual capacity through the work of his companies Warren Norman Company and Warren
Norman Capital.
11. While Defendant Norman had no role in the negotiations to bring the Carolina Panthers to
South Carolina, on information and belief, Defendant Norman owns, controls, and/or has a
financial interest in real estate located in the immediate vicinity of the Carolina Panthers’ new
facilities. On completion of the Carolina Panthers’ new facilities in Rock Hill, Defendant
Norman’s real estate holdings in the area will soar in value.
4
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Kung Fu Tea is the largest bubble tea chain in the United States and leased +/- 1,236sqft space

10 as to Defendant City.
13. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter and the parties because the most substantial
acts and omissions giving rise to liability occurred within York County, South Carolina.
Factual Allegations – June 23, 2021 Incident
14. On or about June 23, 2021, Plaintiff was in his vehicle heading home when he saw that his
brother, Ricky Price (hereinafter “Ricky”), had been stopped by law enforcement at a gas station
in Rock Hill. Plaintiff noticed a substantial law enforcement presence.
15. Plaintiff parked in the gas station parking lot and calmly walks to the general area where
City’s officers had Ricky detained.
16. Plaintiff was instructed by law enforcement to stand by so the officers could give Plaintiff
some of Ricky’s belongings and personal effects as Ricky had been placed under arrest.
17. The situation was completely under control and both Plaintiff and Ricky were compliant
with officer instructions. City officers removed Ricky’s handcuffs so that some of his personal
belongings could be removed, and City officers then began handing items to Plaintiff.
18. At the aforementioned time, City officer, J. Moreno (hereinafter “Moreno”), was searching
Ricky’s vehicle. Upon completion of the search, then City officer Moreno walked from Ricky’s
vehicle to the City’s patrol vehicle where officers were providing Ricky’s belongings to Plaintiff,
at which time Moreno attacked Plaintiff without cause or legal justification.
19. City officers present, who had previously directed and instructed Plaintiff to stand there
and obtain Ricky’s belongings began calling Moreno’s name as Moreno accosted Plaintiff and
began to choke Plaintiff. However, not a single City officer attempted to physically stop Moreno
or intervene as Plaintiff was following their specific directives.
5
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12. This case is filed pursuant to the South Carolina Tort Claims Act, S.C. Code Ann. 15-78-

handcuffed, and placed under arrest. Throughout the assault, Plaintiff attempted on multiple
occasions to inform Moreno that he was merely doing what the other City officers had instructed
him to do, Plaintiff kept his hands in the air in a non-threatening matter, and Plaintiff at no time
attempted to nor did he make physical contact with Moreno or any other officers. Plaintiff stated
that he was complying, was not resisting arrest, and that he had not done anything wrong.
21. For the duration of the interaction, Plaintiff was entirely compliant with the directives given
to him by law enforcement, including City’s officers present at the scene.
22. At no time did Plaintiff attempt to hinder any investigation, hinder the police, or interfere
in law enforcement carrying out their duties.
23. At no time did Plaintiff attempt to gather the belongings of Ricky on his own accord
without specific directives from City officers.
24. At no time did Plaintiff attempt to get evidence from Ricky’s vehicle.
25. At no time was Plaintiff “non-compliant with officers’ instructions.”
26. At no time did Plaintiff yell belligerently.
27. At no time did use his body to bump officers backward, push officers, or touch officers.
28. At no time prior to the assault by Moreno was Plaintiff told by any officer that he was
under arrest for interfering and physically contacting officers, because none of that happened.
29. At no time did Plaintiff shove officers or refuse to comply with orders by officers to place
his hands behind his back.
30. At no time was Plaintiff non-compliant with officers, nor did he ever struggle with officers.
31. At no time did Plaintiff attempt to exercise the “luxury of resisting or evading arrest.”
32. At all times, Defendants City and Norman’s statements against Plaintiff were false.
6
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20. Plaintiff was choked, physically assaulted, slammed to the pavement with great force,

33. City arrested and charged Plaintiff with Hindering Police:

34. Under City Ordinance Section 20-136:
It shall be unlawful for any person to hinder, prevent or obstruct any officer or
other person charged with the execution of any warrant or other process issued
under the provisions of this Code and engaged in arresting any person for whose
7
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Factual Allegations – The Charge

35. From the moment Plaintiff arrived on scene through the present, City, through its agents,
employees, and representatives, knew that Plaintiff had not taken any actions warranting his
detention, arrest, assault, and imprisonment. In fact, multiple City officers on the scene prior to
Plaintiff’s arrest and assault knew – because those officers had given specific directives to Plaintiff
– that Plaintiff’s actions were the complete opposite of criminal and did not violate the laws of the
State of South Carolina, any City ordinance, or other law.
36. Nonetheless, Plaintiff was detained, violently arrested, assaulted, subjected to excessive
use of force, searched, imprisoned, forced to pay bond to get out of jail approximately 36 hours
post arrest, and obtain legal counsel.
37. There was no reason for the use of force exercised on Plaintiff and captured on video.
Factual Allegations – June 23, 2021 City Memorandum
38. In the wake of the arrest of Plaintiff, witness video had gone viral and sparked protests in
the City of Rock Hill over the incident.
39. Given the nature of the incident, a viral video, substantial public backlash against City, and
protests commencing, the public media began covering the incident.

8

ELECTRONICALLY FILED - 2021 Jul 19 9:40 AM - YORK - COMMON PLEAS - CASE#2021CP4602210

apprehension such warrant or other process may have been issued, or to hinder,
prevent or obstruct any officer or other person lawfully engaged in making an
arrest of any person under circumstances not requiring the issuance of a warrant
for such arrest, or to rescue or to attempt to rescue such person from the custody
of the officer or person lawfully assisting him as provided in this section, or to
aid, abet or assist any person so arrested as provided in this section, directly or
indirectly, to escape from the custody of the officer or person assisting him as
provided in this section, or to harbor or conceal any person for whose arrest a
warrant or other process shall have been issued, or whose arrest is lawfully sought
without any such warrant, so as to prevent his discovery and arrest, after notice
or knowledge of the fact of the issuing of such warrant or other process, or that
such arrest is lawfully sought without any such warrant.

had transpired earlier that day.
41. The official written City Memorandum was specifically addressed to “Media Outlets”
regarding the “Arrest of Ricky Roderick Price and Travis Price” for the City’s specific intended
purpose of the “factual” information contained therein being disseminated by those media outlets
to the general public.
42. The official written City Memorandum was sent by City directly to said media outlets and
the following statements were publicly disseminated in writing by City:

43. The official written City Memorandum also stated that “[o]fficers were able to take Ricky
into custody at this time while other Officers managed to handcuff Travis as well” and that Plaintiff
was charged with Hindering Police.
44. The entire official written City Memorandum was written in a way so as to disparage the
character, image, and reputation of Plaintiff; purposefully using statements like “managed to
handcuff Travis” so the public would believe Plaintiff was combative and fighting officers,
9
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40. On June 23, 2021, City put out an official written statement laying out the “facts” of what

lawful orders. City’s written statement also specifically alleged criminal actions and crimes and
acts of moral turpitude such as Plaintiff “used his body to bump the officers,” “physically
contacting officers,” “interfering” with the police, “shoved Officers,” and “refusing to comply with
orders.”
45. City’s official written Memorandum also purposefully attempted to link Plaintiff to the
criminal allegations City made against Ricky, including drug possession and a firearm, to further
turn public opinion against Plaintiff and harm his character, image and reputation by City’s official
written Memorandum stating that “[Ricky] was talking on his cell phone telling his brother where
he was stopped by officers” prior to Plaintiff’s arrival on the scene and the ensuing written
allegations that Plaintiff attempted to interfere, hinder, assault officers, and be non-compliant.
46. Ricky did not call Plaintiff and therefore, City’s statement in that regard was also false.
47. As a result of and as specifically intended by City when it created its official written
Memorandum, media outlets put the aforementioned allegations out to the general public as
representations of fact. The dissemination of City’s written statement, having been sent by City to
individuals with every media outlet, sparked an array of additional defamatory statements both
spoken and in writing against Plaintiff, all of which damaged and continue to damage Plaintiff’s
character, image, and reputation.
48. City, through its agents, employees, and representatives, also verbally read the City’s
official written Memorandum publicly at a press conference to a live television and internetstreaming audience, reaching tens of thousands of members of the general public.
49. None of the statements made about Plaintiff by City – written, spoken, and implied – in its
official Memorandum and press conference(s) were true. All of the statements were untrue and
10
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resisting or evading arrest, and/or otherwise being unlawfully non-compliant with law enforcement

allegations against Plaintiff and Ricky together, thereby painting them both in the same light.
50. City’s intended actions led to City’s intended result – media outlets reported City’s version
of events and “facts” to the public on television, in print, and online before Plaintiff had a chance
to stand up for himself, permanently harming Plaintiff’s character, image, and reputation with the
public.

[Space Intentionally Left Blank]
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defamatory per se, and the official Memorandum was purposefully written in a way to blend the

conference, City’s Chief of Police, reading and adopting a statement prepared by other City
employee(s), stated that the incident was under review, but that a review takes time and “is not
something that allows for premature information to be released.” Chief of Police said the
following immediately thereafter: “the information that we know that can be released is…”, and
he proceeded provide additional representations of fact on behalf of the City.

Source: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=z6i5Juzi6eQ, WCNC Live Feed of City of Rock
Hill’s July 24, 2021 Press Conference Regarding the Arrests of Ricky and Travis Price.

[Space Intentionally Left Blank]
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51. On June 24, 2021, City held a press conference regarding the incident. At the press

Police stated the following about Plaintiff:
Travis walked over to the officers and tried to grab items from his brother.
Numerous times, Travis was told that he needed to get back, and he refused.
Officers approached Travis, and he used his body to make contact with officers
when they were trying to move him back. One officer then pushed Travis away as
he was still trying to move toward Ricky. Travis used his hand to push the officer,
and the officer pushed Travis back to a large propone tank telling him he was under
arrest.
53. The aforementioned verbal statements made about Plaintiff by City on July 24, 2021 were
false, and the statements were made during the press conference despite the City’s Police Chief
and City’s Mayor having already watched the body-worn camera footage from officers of the
incident. That body-worn camera footage, which was released by City publicly on July 8, 2021,
clearly vindicated Plaintiff from the false allegations that had continued to be made about him
previously by Defendants.
54. The City’s Chief concluded City’s press conference on July 24, 2021 stating the following:
I cannot give any false information out. I have to make sure when I speak that it’s
correct. There’s [sic] many other people that can say what they want and there’s
no repercussions, I don’t have that luxury. I have to go with the facts.
55. News articles covering the incident and City’s written and spoken statements were shared
thousands of times on social media and included thousands of derogatory and defamatory
comments about Plaintiff, including but not limited to those listed in the following Paragraphs.

[Space Intentionally Left Blank]
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52. Contrary to City’s assertions about premature information being released, City’s Chief of

Plaintiff’s bond hearing:

57. The following comments were made by members of the general public on the social media
post based solely or in part on the aforementioned public statements of City:

a.

14
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56. On June 24, 2021 at 10:41 AM, the Rock Hill Herald posted to social media about

15

c.
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b.

58. On June 24, 2021 at 2:57 PM, the Rock Hill Herald posted to social media about the
incident:

59. The following comments were made by members of the general public on the social media
post based solely or in part on false public statements of Defendant City:

16
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d.
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a.

b.

c.

d.

e.
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f.

g.

h.

18

incident, including the recent release of surveillance video from the gas station proving that City
was lying about Plaintiff in its official Memorandum and statements and that other public
statements Defendants made about Plaintiff were false:

61. The following comments were made by members of the general public on the social media
post based solely or in part on false public statements of Defendants, statements which were so
damaging to Plaintiff’s character, dignity, and reputation that even video disproving Defendants’
public statements did not undo the permanent damage to Plaintiff caused by Defendants:
19
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60. On June 28, 2021 at 7:41 PM, the Rock Hill Herald posted to social media about the
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a.

including the termination of Moreno, Moreno publicly apologizing for being and doing wrong,
Moreno’s arrest for Assault & Battery on Plaintiff, and City’s dismissal of the criminal charged
against Plaintiff further proving that City was lying about Plaintiff in its official Memorandum and
statements and that public statements Defendants made about Plaintiff were false:

63. The following comments were made by members of the general public on the social media
post based solely or in part on the aforementioned public statements of Defendants, statements
which were so damaging to Plaintiff’s character, dignity, and reputation that even the termination
of Moreno, Moreno’s apologizing for being and doing wrong, Moreno’s arrest, and City’s
21
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62. On July 8, 2021 at 6:58 PM, the Rock Hill Herald posted to social media about the incident,

undo the permanent damage to Plaintiff caused by Defendants:

a.

22
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dismissal of criminal charges against Plaintiff disproving Defendants’ public statements did not

64. All of the aforementioned comments made by members of the general public based on
Defendants statements represent but a sample of the horrible, defamatory, and damaging
statements made by members of the general public about Plaintiff because of Defendants acts and
omissions.
65. On July 8, 2021, Moreno was terminated, arrested and charged for Assault & Battery on
Plaintiff. City dismissed the criminal charges against Plaintiff and at a press conference, it was
confirmed by City that Plaintiff did not commit any criminal acts and that Plaintiff did nothing
wrong.
23
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b.

City, by and through various agents, employees, and representatives made the following
statements:
a. We agreed that Mr. Travis Price was charged in error. Therefore, the City
Solicitor’s Office has dismissed the charge of Hindering Police as it relates to Mr.
Travis Price.
b. Investigator Moreno’s interaction with Travis Price violated the standards set forth
in our policies.
c. Investigator Moreno’s actions were not in accordance to the police department’s
values or expectations. Based on the totality of Investigator Moreno’s action, his
employment has been terminated.
67. The 16th Circuit Solicitor stated at the July 8, 2021 press conference that he sees no
evidence and saw no evidence that Plaintiff did anything, that Plaintiff “had done nothing wrong,”
and that by Moreno laying hands on Plaintiff without legal cause, Moreno broke the law thereby
committing Assault & Battery 3rd Degree on Plaintiff. Prior to the 16th Circuit Solicitor’s Office
reviewing anything, Defendant City had immediate access to all the videos later reviewed by 16th
Circuit Solicitor’s office. In fact, Defendant City, by and through its Police Chief, Mayor, and
other agents, employees, and representatives, had reviewed the same exact body camera videos
within 24 hours of the original incident on June 23, 2021.
68. The 16th Circuit Solicitor stated that prior to making the decision to criminally charge
Moreno, he met with Moreno, showed him the video, and that they had gone through the video
together. He further stated that it was apparent to him that Moreno “was already in distress over
what he had done.”

24
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66. At a joint public press conference with the 16th Circuit Solicitor’s Office on July 8, 2021,

false and defamatory statements it made about Plaintiff in its June 23, 2021 official written
statement to media outlets when asked by multiple members of the media whom received it.
70. At the July 8, 2021 press conference, City admitted its police department had a policy in
place requiring officers to intervene despite noo City officer intervened during the incident to stop
Moreno or prevent the unlawful and excessive use of force on Plaintiff or Plaintiff’s unlawful
arrest.

[Space Intentionally Left Blank]
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69. At the July 8, 2021 press conference, City refused to acknowledge, retract, or explain the

71. Defendant Norman owns, operates, controls, and maintains the Facebook social media
page “Rep. Ralph Norman” located at https://www.facebook.com/RepRalphNorman/ which
Defendant Norman knew had over 33,000 followers which would, to a reasonable degree of
certainty, see or have the opportunity to see posts he made personally or through agents,
representatives, and/or employees under his control, on the citizen followers Facebook news feeds:

26
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Factual Allegations – Norman’s June 24, 2021 Public Statement

subsections (ii) and (iv), comments that defame any person or contain false representations of fact
“will be removed”:

73. On June 24, 2021, Defendant Norman posted a written statement on the subject incident.

27
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72. According to Defendant Norman’s social media page self-imposed page rules/policies,

statements that went beyond the realm of and had nothing to do with his duties and responsibilities
as a United States Congressman, and the statement was not posted online in response to any media
inquiry based on his elected position:

28
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74. This statement, while posted to Defendant Norman’s Representative page, included

provide immunity pursuant to the Speech or Debate Clause of Article I, Section 6, Clause 1 of the
United States Constitution.
76. Plaintiff is informed and believes there is substantial difference between Defendant
Norman as a sitting Congressman addressing (1) protests in his district, (2) support or lack thereof
for law enforcement, (3) vandalism/potential vandalism in his district, or (4) the criminal justice
system in general – all of which would reasonably tied to an elected official’s duties – and
Defendant Norman making specific statements of false fact that defame Plaintiff, a non-public
figure, or directly call Plaintiff’s character, dignity, and integrity into question.
77. There is absolutely no nexus between Defendant Norman’s duties in Congress and the nonprivileged, unsolicited statements of fact he made against Plaintiff personally that Plaintiff started
“interfering with things, trying to get evidence out of the car, and was non-compliant with officers’
instructions” or that Plaintiff was “resisting or evading arrest.” None of that was true. As such,
Defendant Norman may be held individually liable to Plaintiff for the defamatory statements made
against Plaintiff as would any private citizen.
78. The individual, non-elected position nature of the statements is further evidenced by
Defendant Norman bringing up Plaintiff’s legal counsel and statements made by Plaintiff’s legal
counsel that there was “no reason for the use of force we saw on that video.”
79. Defendant Norman specifically adopted and referenced as actual fact the June 23, 2021
“account” of City, i.e., City’s official written and publicly disseminated Memorandum and
statements, and Defendant Norman represented as truth and fact that City’s account was “what
actually happened” during the July 23, 2021 incident:

29
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75. These statements were not made from the floor of the U.S. House or U.S. Senate so as to

80. Preceding his reiteration of the facts of the incident in accordance with Defendant City’s
defamatory statements, Defendant Norman stated that protesters did not themselves have “ANY
IDEA what actually took place.”
81. Defendant Norman accused Plaintiff of criminal actions and crimes of moral turpitude, and
Defendant Norman made no attempt to draw any distinction between Plaintiff and Ricky when
making certain statements, thereby making those statements directly and indirectly applicable to
both individuals irrespective of the facts or truth of the matters asserted.
82. Under the circumstances applicable to the within action, the statements and allegations
made by Defendants against Plaintiff that he was interfering with police, getting evidence out of a
vehicle, assaulting officers through non-consensual physical contact, bumping officers, shoving
officers, and resisting arrest are crimes are moral turpitude in the State of South Carolina and
therefore, those statements constitute defamation per se.
83. Defendant Norman further called Plaintiff a “suspect” when Plaintiff was in fact, not a
suspect, and Defendant Norman made statements about Plaintiff without regard for the truth. These
statements were made for Defendant Norman’s own personal and political self-interest, even if it
ultimately came at the ultimate expense of Plaintiff’s character, dignity and image.
84. In addition to publicly humiliating Plaintiff to thousands of members of the general public,
Defendant Norman also attempted to purposefully discredit Plaintiff’s legal counsel in the June
24, 2021 statement in an attempt to further injury Plaintiff.

[Space Intentionally Left Blank]
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Around 9 PM last night, the Rock Hill Police Department issued an account [sic]
what actually happened earlier in the day.

Plaintiff published online to thousands of members of the general public, the following defamatory
statements were also made by members of the general public about Plaintiff in the “comments
section” of Defendant Norman’s June 24, 2021 social media post based solely on Defendant
Norman’s publishing of the statement; the same published statements showing a general reliance
on the representations of fact about Plaintiff made by Defendant Norman and City, all to Plaintiff’s
detriment and damages, both present and future:1

a.

b.

As of the date of the filing of this Summons & Complaint, all of the comments identified in
Paragraph 85, subparagraphs a through bbb are still online and available for viewing by the general
public. Therefore, Plaintiff will continue to incur damage to his character, dignity, image, and
reputation so long as Defendant Norman’s statement remains online.
1
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85. As a direct and proximate result of Defendant Norman’s defamatory statements against
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c.

d.
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e.

f.

g.

h.

i.

j.
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k.

l.

m.

n.

o.

p.

q.
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86. The general public obviously relied on Defendants’ statements of fact, and Defendants
knew when making every statement regarding Plaintiff that public reliance on the “facts” of those
statements would occur. The countless social media comments directly and proximately caused by
Defendants’ defamatory written statements are humiliating, embarrassing, harmful, derogatory,
and damaging to Plaintiff. Plaintiff, who has no criminal record and broke absolutely no laws
during the incident, will forever been known to many in the general public as a “thug,” “drug
dealer,” cop fighter, and a citizen who has no respect for authority, the law, or law enforcement by
resisting arrest, evading arrest, interfering with and/or hindering police, assaulting officers, or
otherwise behaving lawlessly all because of the combined acts and omissions of Defendants.
87. Even after the criminal charges against Plaintiff were dismissed, City held a press
conference announcing the same and both the termination and arrest of Moreno, and the untrue
nature of the allegations against Plaintiff were debunked, Defendant City and Defendant Norman
failed to retract or otherwise attempt to mitigate their prior defamatory statements about Plaintiff.

[Space Intentionally Left Blank]
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bbb.

July 14 or 15, 2021 for comment on his June 24, 2021 defamatory statements about Plaintiff that
Defendant Norman “updated” his original statement on July 15, 2021:

[Continued on Next Page]
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88. It was not until the media reached out to Defendant Norman and/or his office on or about

Plaintiff nor did it mention Plaintiff’s innocent from the unfounded allegations previously made
against him by Defendant Norman. Defendant Norman did not even apologize to Plaintiff or make
any attempt to undo the damage to Plaintiff’s character, dignity, image or reputation previously
caused by Defendant Norman.
90. To the extent Defendant Norman relied on the veracity of Defendant City’s defamatory
statements about Plaintiff when making his original statement, Defendant City should be held
jointly and severally liable for Defendant Norman’s defamatory statements made on June 24, 2021.
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89. The “updated” written statement did not retract the prior defamatory statements about

original account of the incident as “what actually happened” as he did on June 24, 2021, but instead
stated that the City had on June 23, 2021, issued “their account” of “what happened” during the
incident. This was an attempt to disassociate and distance himself from the recognizable
defamatory statements previously made about Plaintiff by Defendant City and Defendant Norman.
92. While Defendant Norman removed most references to Plaintiff, Defendant Norman’s July
15, 2021 updated statement continued to refer to Plaintiff as a suspect multiple times, stating:
a. “Our officers were doing the absolute BEST THEY COULD to get those suspects
apprehended and keep the situation from escalating any further.” Emphasis added
b. “It could have turned out significantly worse – for police and these suspects.”
Emphasis added.
93. There is no other reasonable interpretation of the use of the plural noun “suspects” in
Defendant Norman’s updated statement other than speaking directly of Plaintiff since the only
other person involved and at the subject of the incident was Plaintiff and Ricky.
94. Plaintiff was not a suspect on July 15, 2021, Plaintiff was not under investigation or
suspicion of having violated any criminal law, and Defendant Norman knew that when the
statement was made on July 15, 2021 because City had already publicly acknowledged Plaintiff’s
innocent a week before.
95. Defendant Norman once again reiterated that he stood “firmly behind each and every one”
of the officers involved in the incident.
96. Defendant Norman referring to Plaintiff as a suspect in his July 15, 2021 written statement
is defamatory per se, particularly given the fact that on July 8, 2021, Plaintiff was publicly
absolved by the 16th Circuit Solicitor, City itself, and the City’s Solicitor of any and all wrongdoing
and previous falsely alleged criminal action.
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91. In his updated July 15, 2021 statement, Defendant Norman no longer referred to City’s

simultaneously failing to retract the prior defamatory statements made about Plaintiff is even more
damaging to Plaintiff’s character, dignity, image, and reputation given the position Defendant
Norman separately holds as a Congressman and his status as an extremely successful, prominent
South Carolina real estate developer in Rock Hill – Plaintiff’s lifelong hometown and continued
place of residence.
Factual Allegations – Miscellaneous
98. At all times relevant herein, City had employed certain involved law enforcement officers
whose continued employment constituted negligent hiring, retention and supervision, including
but not limited to former officer Moreno.
99. On June 28, 2021, Plaintiff sought the official dismissal of the criminal charge against him
because store surveillance video clearly contradicted the criminal allegations and statements made
by Defendants against him. That same day, City refused to dismiss the charge to the detriment of
Plaintiff and his continued damages.
100.

Plaintiff suffered mental, emotional, and psychological injury, physical bodily

injury, and permanent scarring to his body as a result of Plaintiff being choked, slammed, and
restrained by Defendant City, by and through its agents, employees and representatives, on the
scene during the interaction.
101.

Plaintiff was threatened attack with a police K-9, and Moreno antagonized him

yelling “fight me” multiple times while Plaintiff was face down on the pavement with his hands
behind his back.

45

ELECTRONICALLY FILED - 2021 Jul 19 9:40 AM - YORK - COMMON PLEAS - CASE#2021CP4602210

97. Referring to Plaintiff as a suspect of criminal actions under the circumstances while

Neither City nor Defendant Norman would want people publishing false statements

about them as they did about Plaintiff, and at no time did Defendants retract, correct, or even
acknowledge the falsehoods contained in their initial statements.
FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Gross Negligence – As to All Defendants)
103.

The foregoing factual allegations are made a part of this First Cause of Action

through incorporation by reference.
104.

The above set forth incident and Plaintiff’s resulting injuries were proximately

caused by the grossly negligent, reckless, willful and wanton acts of Defendants, in the following
particulars:
a. In failing to prevent the false arrest, charge, and prosecution of Plaintiff;
b. In failing to follow appropriate police practice with regards to scene management,
thereby instructing and allowing Plaintiff to stand in the area that could cause an
officer to take action against him;
c. In failing to provide adequate supervision of officers in the course and scope of
their duties;
d. In failing to properly train its employees;
e. In failing to correct Moreno, to any extent he was misinformed on scene, prior to
Plaintiff being accosted, manhandled, arrested and charged for a crime Plaintiff did
not commit;
f. In failing to discharge employees of their duties and/or retaining employees that
should otherwise be terminated prior to the date of loss;
g. In failing to properly train and/or supervise its personnel, agents and/or employees
so as to ensure that citizens, including Plaintiff, are not improperly or falsely
charged while in the care, custody, and control of Defendant;
h. In failing to properly train and/or supervise its personnel, agents, and/or employees
in the elements of certain criminal offenses;
i. In failing to intervene prior to Plaintiff’s arrest;
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102.

k. In failing to follow and adhere to the policies and procedures of the City of Rock
Hill, if any it had;
l. In failing to accurately documents facts in official incident reports, warrants, and
other documents;
m. In allowing a criminal prosecution of Plaintiff to continue despite knowing that at
least one officer was untruthful about what happened;
n. In failing to protect the Plaintiff from harm;
o. In misrepresenting facts to the public with regards to the acts of Plaintiff;
p. In failing to exercise a reasonable degree caution before disseminating information
to the public regarding allegations Plaintiff committed crime(s) of moral turpitude;
q. In failing to exercise a reasonable degree of caution to ensure false allegations were
not made against Plaintiff publicly;
r. In failing to follow his own official social media rules and deleting false and
defamatory content regarding Plaintiff from a page under Defendant’s exclusive
control;
s. In failing to exercise reasonable or slight care to make periodic and proper updates
to its policies and procedures, if any it had;
t. In failing to timely review the criminal charge under the circumstances such that
Plaintiff’s name would have been cleared sooner;
u. In conducting it/his/themselves in an egregious and arbitrary manner without
respect to the irreparable damage that could be caused Plaintiff;
v. In breaching it’s/his fiduciary duty of trust with regard to Plaintiff;
w. In failing to use the appropriate degree of competency under the circumstances then
existing;
x. In conducting an illegal search of Plaintiff’s person;
y. In holding Plaintiff without just or due cause;
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j. In failing to have appropriate policies, procedures, and protocols in place to protect
the wellbeing and safety of citizens, including Plaintiff, when interacting with its
officers;

aa. In failing to remove false and defamatory public comments from a social media
page under Defendant’s exclusive control;
bb. In using excessive force on an innocent person, to wit, Plaintiff;
cc. In officers failing to rectify Moreno’s actions prior to Plaintiff being formerly
arrested and imprisoned when the officers knew or should have known Plaintiff had
did nothing wrong;
dd. In failing to supervise staff members or review statements prepared on Defendants
behalf for truth, accuracy, and factual information when it speaks to an individual
and could harm the individual, to wit, Plaintiff’s, character;
ee. In making defamatory statements not within the course and scope of Defendant’s
elected position from Defendant’s official elected official page knowing the
statements will be given extra weight due to his holding the elected position; and
ff. In such other particulars as may be shown at the trial of this matter.
105.

As a result, and because of the Defendants’ reckless, willful, wanton, and grossly

negligent conduct, Plaintiff was severely injured, suffered needlessly, lost his freedom, felt
tremendous grief and sorrow, suffered extreme mental shock and suffering, was humiliated, and
suffered other actual and consequential damages, including severe mental distress and emotional
harm, and irreparable damage to his character, dignity, image and reputation.
106.

Defendants owed a duty of due care to Plaintiff both based on the facts and

circumstances involved but also because Plaintiff is a member of Defendants’ constituency.
107.

Plaintiff is is entitled to judgment against the Defendants, jointly and severally, for

actual and consequential damages for the Defendants’ acts and omissions.
108.

Plaintiff is entitled to punitive damages against Defendant Norman
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z. In using too much force to take Plaintiff into custody, the same resulting in physical
bodily injury and markings to Plaintiff’s person;

109.

The foregoing factual allegations are made a part of this Second Cause of Action

through incorporation by reference.
110.

Defendant deprived Plaintiff of his personal liberties and freedoms without lawful

justification through an unjustified arrest and subsequent imprisonment.
111.

Probable cause did not exist to arrest Plaintiff and Defendant lacked a good faith

belief that Plaintiff was guilty of a crime as would induce an ordinarily prudent and cautious police
officer, under the circumstances, to believe likewise.
112.

Defendant had no evidence that Plaintiff had committed a crime or attempted to

hinder any officer on scene, interfere, or resist arrest. To the contrary, all available evidence
indicated that Plaintiff was compliant and assisting law enforcement by following their specific
directives.
113.

Defendant willfully, wantonly, carelessly, and recklessly restrained and imprisoned

Plaintiff through an unlawful arrest and detention in violation of his established legal rights.
114.

Plaintiff is entitled to a judgment against Defendant to compensate him for the

damages and injuries sustained and proximately caused by Defendant, including the recovery of
actual, consequential, and compensatory damages in an amount to be determined by a jury.
FOR A THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Malicious Prosecution – As to Defendant City)
115.

The foregoing factual allegations are made a part of this Third Cause of Action

through incorporation by reference.
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FOR A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(False Imprisonment – As to Defendant City)

Defendant maliciously instituted and continued criminal proceedings against

Plaintiff even after exculpatory video surveillance and information became public and Plaintiff
sought dismissal of the charges.
117.

Defendant blamed the South Carolina Law Enforcement Division (“SLED”) as the

reason Plaintiff’s criminal charges could not be dismissed, however, that was not true.
118.

All of the criminal proceedings were instated and continued by Defendant alone,

through the acts and omissions of its agents, employees, and representatives.
119.

The criminal proceedings were terminated in Plaintiff’s favor and under

circumstances for a reasonable person to believe are consistent or implicit with his innocence.
120.

Defendant was malicious and utterly disregarded the consequences of its injurious

acts and omissions in instituting and continuing such criminal proceedings against Plaintiff.
121.

Defendant lacked probable cause for Plaintiff’s arrested for anything whatsoever.

122.

Plaintiff is entitled to a judgment against Defendant to compensate him for the

damages and injuries sustained and proximately caused by Defendant, including the recovery of
actual, consequential, and compensatory damages in an amount to be determined by a jury.
FOR A FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Defamation-Libel per se As to All Defendants and Slander per se As to Defendant City)
123.

The foregoing factual allegations are made a part of this Fourth Cause of Action

through incorporation by reference.
124.

The aforementioned written statements by Defendants and verbal statements by

Defendant City, by and through its agents, employees and representatives, accusing Plaintiff of
hindering police, interfering in a police investigation, resisting arrest, being non-compliant with
officers, using his body to bump officers, and fighting with officers are defamatory per se and tend
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116.

damage to Plaintiff’s reputation, character, esteem, perceived temperament and credibility.
125.

This is not about how Plaintiff’s “feels” about what was said about him, but instead

about largescale injury to his reputation, as evidenced in part by the comments written on social
media by people who read and/or heard Defendants’ published defamatory statements as set forth
herein and additionally on the internet.
126.

Defendants did not make statements regarding any criminal investigation into

Plaintiff but instead made specific, false and defamatory statements that he undertook criminal
actions. These statements were not made in furtherance of any criminal investigation, and
Defendants personally isolated and accused Plaintiff directly of criminal actions as set forth herein
collectively.
127.

The statements were made without justification or privilege.

128.

The aforementioned statements by Defendants proximately caused Plaintiff to

suffer damages and continue to suffer damages into the future in the form of emotional distress,
humiliation, mental anguish, and injury to his reputation, character, perceived temperament,
dignity, image, and credibility throughout the State of South Carolina, United States of America,
globally, and most importantly, in his lifelong hometown and current residence – Rock Hill.
129.

By publishing the aforementioned statements in open, public forums, Defendants

knew that the statements would be republished, repeated, and/or read and relied on as truth of fact
by the general public. The statements were in fact published by Defendants in official public
documents and online, and were republished, read and relied on by members of the general public
as a direct, natural, probable, intentional, proximate and foreseeable consequence of Defendants’
publication.
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to injure Plaintiff in both his professional endeavors and personal life, including irreparable

The aforementioned statements by Defendants are false and were false when made.

Defendants knew or should have known that the statements were false when made. Defendants
have already acknowledged the statements were false when made as evidenced by Defendant
Norman’s updated statement, former officer Moreno’s termination of employment and criminal
charge, the City’s dismissal of Plaintiff’s criminal charge, and other public statements made by
City by and through its agents, employees, and representatives on July 8, 2021.
131.

Defendants made the aforementioned statements with utter and complete disregard

for their truth or falsity and with willful and wanton disregard of the reputation and rights of
Plaintiff.
132.

The aforementioned statements by Defendants were made of and directly

concerning Plaintiff.
133.

The aforementioned statements by Defendants were widely published in

permanent, official government documents, online, and are still presently available to the public
for review. The public comments online across media network social media and news pages are
so widespread and vast that they will never be capable of being removed from the internet and
therefore, the defamatory statements of Defendants will exist for the duration of the existence of
the internet and Plaintiff’s natural life, forever tarnishing Plaintiff’s reputation.
134.

Defendants knew or should have known that the statements were injurious to

Plaintiff’s professional, personal life, character, and reputation; and Defendants intended such be
a consequence to the publication, in part, to specifically rally support for City, its officers, and law
enforcement in general while simultaneously undermining citizen groups like the National
Advancement of Colored People (“NCAAP”), Black Lives Matter (“BLM”), and various private
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130.

statements were made.
135.

Plaintiff is entitled to a judgment against Defendants to compensate him for the

permanent damages and injuries sustained as a result of and proximately caused by Defendants,
including the recovery of actual, consequential, and compensatory damages in an amount to be
determined by a jury. Plaintiff is further entitled to an award of punitive damages against
Defendant Norman.
FOR A FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Barratry as to Defendant City)
136.

The foregoing factual allegations are made a part of this Fifth Cause of Action

through incorporation by reference.
137.

Defendant willfully caused and forced the criminal proceedings to continue

unnecessarily against Plaintiff and willfully invited and forced Plaintiff to obtain legal counsel to
represent him against Defendant in order to protect itself with intent to distress and harass Plaintiff
and cause him even more damage.
138.

Defendant, by not only allowing Plaintiff to be charged in the first place when

officers on scene had been personally interacting with and providing directives to Plaintiff knew
Plaintiff was innocent, but in refusing to dismiss the charges when Plaintiff requested, committed
those acts against Plaintiff in total disregard of our judicial system and the concept of judicial
economy.
139.

Defendant has thereby committed barratry against Plaintiff and has directly and

proximately caused great damage to Plaintiff as described above and as will be further shown at
the trial of this matter.
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citizens that were actively protesting in the streets of City of Rock Hill as the defamatory

Plaintiff is entitled to a judgment against Defendant to compensate him for the

damages and injuries sustained and proximately caused by Defendant, including the recovery of
actual, consequential, and compensatory damages in an amount to be determined by a jury.
FOR A SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Abuse of Process As to Defendant City)
141.

The foregoing factual allegations are made a part of this Sixth Cause of Action

through incorporation by reference.
142.

The Defendant utilized and employed the criminal legal process for an illegitimate

and improper purpose other than that which the criminal process was intended by law to effect.
143.

After criminally charging Plaintiff, Defendant was made aware of certain false and

untrue allegations against Plaintiff prior to Defendant continuing to prosecute the charges yet still
continued prosecuting Plaintiff while other agencies looking into the veracity of the allegations
separate and apart from Defendant. This constitutes a perversion of the criminal legal process for
an end not lawfully warranted by it.
144.

Defendant’s acts as referenced herein were taken for an ulterior purpose and

constitute a willful act in the use of the criminal process not proper in the regular conduct of the
criminal proceedings.
145.

Plaintiff is entitled to judgment against Defendant to compensate him for the

damages and injuries sustained and proximately caused by Defendant, including the recovery of
actual, consequential, and compensatory damages in an amount to be determined by a jury.
FOR A SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Civil Conspiracy As to All Defendants)
146.

The foregoing factual allegations are made a part of this Seventh Cause of Action

through incorporation by reference.
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140.

took overt acts for the purpose of injuring Plaintiff to bolster law enforcement support and support
for City in the wake of the incident; the same constituting a civil conspiracy.
Defendant City’s employees were all acting within the course and scope of their

148.

employment with Defendant City at all times relevant herein such that Defendant City is liable for
the employees acts and omissions.
Defendant City’s employees withheld exculpatory evidence from Plaintiff, multiple

149.

employees worked together to conspire against Plaintiff, and multiple employees planned,
implemented, and/or allowed false allegations be made against Plaintiff prior to the charges
actually being filed against Plaintiff and continuing thereafter. Further, multiple City employees
and Defendant Norman took overt acts to, among other things, attempt to protect Moreno and
bolster law enforcement’s public image to the detriment of Plaintiff in furtherance of the
conspiracy.
150.

More than one person participated in the conspiracy and took overt acts towards

that end, in part as indicated below:
a. Moreno not only made false allegations against Plaintiff but attempted to coerce
and entice Plaintiff into fighting him after Plaintiff was thrown to the ground so that
the charge and possible additional charges would be warranted;
b. City employees obtained the surveillance video that exculpated Plaintiff however
took no action;
c. City employees prepared, brainstormed, discussed, and drafted written statement
the evening of the incident reinforcing that which other employee(s) alleged against
Plaintiff and the same was addressed and send directly to media outlets;
d. City employees made verbal public statements, including the Chief of Police,
reinforcing that which other employee(s) alleged against Plaintiff, said verbal
public statements being made at press conferences held at the direction of City and
its political leadership outside of its police department;
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Defendant City’s employees, agents, and/or representatives and Defendant Norman

147.

f. Such other particulars as may be shown at the trial of this matter.
151.

Agents of the City are legally capable, as individuals, of conspiracy among

themselves. See Pridgen v. Ward et al, Opinion No. 4770, S.C. Ct. App. (2010) (citing Lee v.
Chesterfield Gen. Hospital, Inc., 289 S.C. 6, 344 S.E.2d 379 (S.C. Ct. App. 1986) (agents of
corporation may conspire among themselves)).
152.

Plaintiff has suffered special damages separate and apart from those identified in

Plaintiff’s other Causes of Action, namely:
a. Additional costs and attorney’s fees associated with investigating Plaintiff’s
incarceration and the charges brought against him as well as attempting to clear his
name and rehabilitate his character, image and reputation;
b. Costs associated with the Freedom of Information Act request to gather information
on the arrest and subsequent charge and prosecution;
c. Irreparable damage to Plaintiff’s emotional wellbeing at present and into the future
when in the presence of law enforcement;
d. Special damage to his reputation as a result of his having been publicly labeled a
law enforcement officer assailant with no respect for law enforcement authority;
e. Special damage to his future income and employability in his home geographical
area due to the very public allegations by high ranking city officials that he had
assaulted law enforcement officers;
f. Plaintiff’s future attempts to clean his internet footprint as a 34 year old citizen with
no previous criminal record, and
g. In such other particulars as may be shown at trial
All of which are the direct and proximate result of Defendant City’s employees, agents, and
representatives and Defendant Norman’s acts and omissions.
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e. Defendant Norman released a written public statement bolstering law enforcement
and the City while simultaneously destroying Plaintiff’s character, dignity, image
and reputation without regard to the truth of the facts being represented to the
public; and

153.

The foregoing factual allegations are made a part of this Eighth Cause of Action

through incorporation by reference.
154.

This cause of action is brought pursuant to the South Carolina Uniform Declaratory

Judgments Act, S.C. Code. Ann. § 15-53-10 et seq. and the South Carolina State Constitution,
Article I § 23.
155.

Article I § 3 of the South Carolina Constitution provides that the privileges and

immunities of Plaintiff shall not be abridged, “nor shall any person be deprived of life, liberty, or
property without due process of law, nor shall any person be denied the equal protection of the
laws.” (1970 (56) 2684; 1971 (57) 315.).
156.

That the City’s acts and omissions, through its agents, employees, and

representatives, complained of herein constitute a violation of Plaintiff’s state constitutional rights
under Article I § 3.
157.

Plaintiff in fact was deprived of life and liberty without due process of law through

the actions complained of herein.
158.

Plaintiff is entitled to a judgment that the City’s complained of acts and omissions

had the effect of denying and/or abridging Plaintiff of his state constitutional rights under Article
I § 3, Privileges and immunities; due process; equal protection of laws.
159.

Plaintiff is further entitled to the costs pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 15-53-100 and

such further relief from City as this Honorable Court deems necessary and proper pursuant to S.C.
Code Ann. § 15-53-120.
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FOR AN EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Declaratory Judgment As to Defendant City
(State Constitutional Violations of Article I § 3)

160.

The foregoing factual allegations are made a part of this Ninth Cause of Action

through incorporation by reference.
161.

This cause of action is brought pursuant to the South Carolina Uniform Declaratory

Judgments Act, S.C. Code. Ann. § 15-53-10 et seq. and the South Carolina State Constitution,
Article I § 23.
162.

Article I § 10 of the South Carolina Constitution provides that “the right of the

people to be secure in their persons…against unreasonable searches and seizures…shall not be
violated, and no warrants shall issue but upon probable cause, supported by oath or affirmation,
and particularly describing the…person or thing to be seized.” (1970 (56) 2684; 1971 (57) 315.).
163.

That the City’s acts and omissions, through its agents, employees, and

representatives, complained of herein constitute a violation of Plaintiff’s state constitutional rights
under Article I § 10.
164.

Plaintiff was in fact subjected to an unreasonable seizure of his person without

probable cause, the same having been supported by unreasonable and inaccurate oaths and
affirmations by the City, through the acts and omissions of its agents, employees and
representatives as complained of herein.
165.

Plaintiff is entitled to a judgment that the City’s complained of acts and omissions

had the effect of denying and/or abridging Plaintiff of his state constitutional rights under Article
I § 10, Searches and seizures; invasions of privacy.
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FOR A NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Declaratory Judgment As to Defendant City
(State Constitutional Violations of Article I § 10)

Plaintiff is further entitled to the costs pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 15-53-100 and

such further relief from City as this Honorable Court deems necessary and proper pursuant to S.C.
Code Ann. § 15-53-120.
FOR A TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Declaratory Judgment As to Defendant City
(State Constitutional Violations of Article I § 14)
167.

The foregoing factual allegations are made a part of this Tenth Cause of Action

through incorporation by reference.
168.

This cause of action is brought pursuant to the South Carolina Uniform Declaratory

Judgments Act, S.C. Code. Ann. § 15-53-10 et seq. and the South Carolina State Constitution,
Article I § 23.
169.

Article I § 14 of the South Carolina Constitution provides that “the right to trial by

jury shall be preserved inviolate” and that “any person charged with an offense shall…have
compulsory process for obtaining witnesses in his favor.” (1970 (56) 2684; 1971 (57) 315.).
170.

That the City’s acts and omissions, through its agents, employees, and

representatives, complained of herein constitute a violation of Plaintiff’s state constitutional rights
under Article I § 14.
171.

Plaintiff in fact was deprived of his right to obtain witnesses in his favor by the

South Carolina Constitution due to the City’s acts and omissions, including but not limited to its
purposeful and unreasonable withholding the identities of the law enforcement officers on the
scene on the date of the incident whose specific directives Plaintiff had been following and who
were aware of Plaintiff’s innocence even prior Plaintiff being criminally charged and imprisoned.
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166.

Plaintiff is entitled to a judgment that the City’s complained of acts and omissions

had the effect of denying and/or abridging Plaintiff of his state constitutional rights under Article
I § 14, Trial by jury; witnesses; defense.
173.

Plaintiff is further entitled to the costs pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 15-53-100 and

such further relief from City as this Honorable Court deems necessary and proper pursuant to S.C.
Code Ann. § 15-53-120.
FOR AN ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Declaratory Judgment As to Defendant City
(State Constitutional Violations of Article I § 15)
174.

The foregoing factual allegations are made a part of this Eleventh Cause of Action

through incorporation by reference.
175.

This cause of action is brought pursuant to the South Carolina Uniform Declaratory

Judgments Act, S.C. Code. Ann. § 15-53-10 et seq. and the South Carolina State Constitution,
Article I § 23.
176.

Article I § 15 of the South Carolina Constitution provides that “excessive bail shall

not be required…nor shall cruel, nor corporal, nor unusual punishment be inflicted.” (1970 (56)
2684; 1971 (57) 315.).
177.

That the City’s acts and omissions, through its agents, employees, and

representatives, complained of herein constitute a violation of Plaintiff’s state constitutional rights
under Article I § 15.
178.

Plaintiff was in fact subjected to excessive bail insofar as Plaintiff was innocent yet

still had to post financial bond due solely to the false allegations of Defendant City.
179.

Plaintiff is entitled to a judgment that the City’s complained of acts and omissions

had the effect of denying and/or abridging Plaintiff of his state constitutional rights under Article
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172.

witnesses.
180.

Plaintiff is further entitled to the costs pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 15-53-100 and

such further relief from City as this Honorable Court deems necessary and proper pursuant to S.C.
Code Ann. § 15-53-120.
FOR A TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Civil Assault & Battery As to Defendant City
181.

The foregoing factual allegations are made a part of this Twelfth Cause of Action

through incorporation by reference.
182.

At all times relevant hereto, Officer Moreno was an officer operating in the course

and state of his duties as a law enforcement officer such that Defendant City is liable for Officer
Moreno’s tortious actions.
183.

Moreno physically assaulted Plaintiff without legal justification.

184.

Through the above-mentioned actions, Defendant did intentionally, willfully, and

wantonly place Plaintiff in fear of imminent, immediate bodily injury and death.
185.

At no time during the events described herein and above, nor at any time prior

thereto, did Plaintiff consent to any of Defendant’s conduct, physical contact made, or threats of
physical harm and contact. Further, Plaintiff did not consent to the open presence of a loaded
firearm pointed at him and in his direction.
186.

As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s acts and omissions, by and through

Officers, Plaintiff is informed and believes and therefore alleges that such acts directed towards
him were malicious and belligerent, and the acts were done with a conscious disregard of Plaintiff
to be free from such tortious behavior, such as to constitute oppression, fraud, or malice, and as
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I § 15, Right of bail; excessive bail; cruel or unusual or corporal punishment; detention of

amount to be determined by a jury.
FOR A THIRTEEN CAUSE OF ACTION
(Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress/Outrage – As to All Defendants)
187.

The foregoing factual allegations are made a part of this Thirteen Cause of Action

through incorporation by reference.
188.

Defendant City, by and through the acts of its agents, employees and

representatives, and Defendant Norman, by and through his acts, did intentionally or recklessly
inflict severe emotional distress, or was/were certain, or substantially certain, that such distress
would result from the acts complained of cumulatively herein.
189.

The aforementioned conduct to which Plaintiff was subjected to was so extreme

and outrageous so as to exceed all possible bounds of decency and must be regarded as atrocious
and utterly intolerable in a civilized community.
190.

The actions of Defendants caused Plaintiff’s emotional distress which was so severe

that no reasonable person could be expected to endure it. For example, no reasonable person is
capable nor should they be expected to be OK with thousands of people making horrible statements
about them just because Defendants’ made untrue statements about Plaintiff.
191.

As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ intentional infliction of emotional

distress on Plaintiff, Plaintiff is entitled to recover compensatory damages against Defendants, and
punitive damages against Defendant Norman, for emotional pain and suffering, as well as other
damages deemed appropriate by the trier of fact.

62

ELECTRONICALLY FILED - 2021 Jul 19 9:40 AM - YORK - COMMON PLEAS - CASE#2021CP4602210

such he is entitled to judgment against Defendant for actual and consequential damages in an

damages, costs, attorney’s fees, and all other remedies the Court deems just and proper in law and
in equity against Defendants, jointly and severally, on all the within causes of action, in addition
to Declaratory Judgment on Plaintiff’s 8th, 9th, 10th, and 11th Causes of Action under the S.C.
Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act and South Carolina State Constitution. Plaintiff further prays
for punitive damages against Defendant Ralph Norman.

BAMBERG LEGAL, LLC
Date: July 19, 2021
/s/ Justin T. Bamberg_____________
Justin T. Bamberg, Esquire
(SC Bar No. 100337)
BAMBERG LEGAL, LLC
104 Bridge Street
Bamberg, South Carolina 29003
Phone: (803) 956-5088
Fax: (803) 956-5094
Email: jbamberg@bamberglegal.com
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WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Travis Price, prays for actual, consequential, and compensatory

